5
\ o

K \, I(JR. Buu NYGREN PRESIDENT

.q -t i RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

”f""“\\‘ The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahdkees

December 29, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

~
FROM ; s
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter, Lukachukai Chapter, Round Rock
Chapter, Tse'ch'izhi’' Chapter and Rock Point Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Carl

SUBJECT . Slater

L. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter,
Lukachukai Chapter, Round Rock )
Chapter, Tse'Ch'izhi Chapter, and U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Rock Point Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
NABIN-45-23; CJY--64-
23 §  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

1. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115451 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115457
Contract Mod No. Modification No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $2,758,829.00 $5,200,386.00 to $7,959,215.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
i~ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

= Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

i~ Contract / Agreement - Date execute:

- NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIN-45-23

il Comments by CGS:

This {ransmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Carl Slater
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Carl Slater totals $7,959,215. Information on Section |. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023



NABIN-45-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAABIK’IYATI’ STANDING COMMITTEE
25tk NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’/IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING CJY-
64-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CARL R. SLATER’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: TSAILE/WHEATFIELDS, LUKACHUKAI, ROUND ROCK, TSECH’IZHI,
ROCK POINT), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE
REGION

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Naabik'iyati' Committee 1is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-64-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Honorable Carl R. Slater’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tséch’izhi, Rock
Point) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant
to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11),
and (12).

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CIN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iyati' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’/IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL

Page 1 of 5



NABIN-45-23

ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS ; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . . See

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-
29-22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each

Page 2 of 5



NABIN-45-23

Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject C€JY-41-21’'s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-64-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CARL R. SLATER’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai,
Round Rock, Tséch’izhi, Rock Point), was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on August 4, 2023.

CJY-64-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. 8§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJN-29-22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the

Page 3 of 5



NABIN-45-23

Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

G. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Carl R. Slater’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Carl R. Slater’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

H. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Carl R. Slater’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Carl R.
Slater’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Tsaile/Wheatfields,
Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tséch’izhi, Rock Point) as set forth
in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CJY-64-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CARL R.
SLATER'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TSAILE/ WHEATFIELDS,
LUKACHUKAI, ROUND ROCK, TSECH’IZHI, ROCK POINT), TO INCLUDE
ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Carl R. Slater’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock,
Tséch’izhi, Rock Point) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS
Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project

Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

Page 4 of 5



NABIN-45-23

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the 25tk Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona),
at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a
vote of 11 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 9t8 day of November

2023. &/%17 /( QW\_/

Honorable Casey Allen Johnson, Chairman Pro Tem
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

L[ te1/=23

‘' Date

Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Danny Simpson

Chairman Pro Tem Casey Allen Johnson not voting

Page 5 of 5



~ NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Carl R. Slater

cHAPTERS: Tsaile/\Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tséch'’izhi, Rock Point

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CAT;Z';RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN
CJY-64-23 on August 4, 2023 $5,200,386.00
Division of Community | None Identified Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter Community [ NN Division of |6.1 HK0620 $ 1.094.062.00
Development Roads Improvement Project Transportation A
Division of Community | None Identified | Rock Point Chapter Purchase of Heavy | Division of Community | g 1 HKO0621
Development Duty Trailer PrOJPect Y| evelopment $ 48,823.00
Division of Community | Tse'chi'zhi Tse'chi'zhi Chapter Community NN Environmental [ 5.5 HK0622
Development Chapter Septic-Cleaning Project Protection Agency $63,750.00
Division of Community | Tse'chi'zhi Tse'chi'zhi Chapter Home Weatherization | Division of Community | 5 418 HK0629
Development Chapter and Rehabilitation Project Development $ 208,000.00
Division of Community [ Tse'chi'zhi Tse'chi'zhi Chapter Community Culvert | NN Division of |5.6 HK0631 $ 195 000.00
Development Chapter Installation Project Transportation YUY,
Division of Community | Tse'chi'zhi Tse'chi'zhi Chapter Spiritual Wellness | Division of Community | 9 29 HK0642
Development Chapter Center (Hogan)pProjch):t Development $99,194.00
Division of Communit '‘chi'zhi ‘chi'zhi iti Division of Community
Dgl\l;l%f; rt; en? y -512 g?el rzhl Tse'chi'zhi Bathroom Additions Development 1.14 HK0669 $ 1.050,000.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 843,125.00
*Per CIJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1




NAvVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #; HK0669

Date & Time Received: 10/11/23 at 17:10

Date & Time of Response:_10/17/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Tse Ch'izhi Chapter

Title of Project: Tse Ch'izhi Bathroom Additions

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $1,050,000.00

Eligibility Determination:
v/ [FRF eligible
RF ineligible
Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
v |(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
1.14, Other Public Health Services

P.O. Box 2010 ¢ Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10f2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

gMissing Form l:IExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing I:]Funds will not be obligated by
:]Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
[ Jineligible purpose [ Jincorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports I:IInconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer; MacArthur Stant

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



AFPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY +UNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. ldentification of parties.
4 2 e C " Fe3 91t~
g PRE T TSECHIZHICHAPTER __ _ Detaprepares 319023
Chapor Sr PO BOX 4344 e e DHONEfRMRT: (928) 728-3361
maling addrese: CHINLE, AZ BbSUJ s vebsis (fany), Foughrock@navajochapters.org
Tnis Formprepared by . _____ e ___ . phontlemai; (928)206-9356 L
SYLVIA HADLEY, SECRETARYIT REASURER shadley@navajochapters org
CONTACT PERSCH rSneme and 1y : - T CONTACT PERSCNS s

Tt and

Y ¥

peciProjest  TSE.CHIZHF BATHROOM ADDITIONS . .

Cnapfer Vice-President JAY R. NEZ

phone & emal: (508) 408-3292,daileyb628@gmail.corp
_ phone & emai (505) 808-7773, irnez@naataani.org

Crapter Secretzry: SYLV IA HADI &-Y  phone & emait (628} 206-9256, shadiey@navajschaptars.org
Chapler Treasurer, SAME AS ABOVE .. phongdemal |
ChaplerManagaror GSC: VO VACANT DR < x5 =21 2

DCD/Chaptar ASO: CH!NLE{E”GFRT‘ ’N' tf\'t . there &emal: (Q28) 674 _2__51 egene@nnded.org.

List types of Subcentractors o Subrecpients that wil b pad win FRF (fknowiny . o .
O document attached

FRF funding period: 4/1/23 - 12/13/26

ndeae P"‘ oot St A £ o e w-:f;x-::cm daie

Amaunt of FRF requested: 51 ',0.5.9000 _

Part 2. Expenditure Plan defails.

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project{s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the lacaton(s} to be served.
and what COVID-related needs will be addressed; —

Hhe Tse Ch'izhi Chapler will use the funds to build ADA compliant bathrooms lo deter transmission of |

iCovid-19. The funds will be used to purchase new water heaters, wall heater(if needad), toilets,

!
{
i
ibathrocom sinks, bathtub/shower combo and if possible, a utility sink. The Tse Ch'izhi Chapter will ’
)
I

;ensure that the funds expended will address public health challenges that partly caused the unequal
;impact on the Navajo Nation. Doing this will ensure each bathroom is ADA compliant.

- — o [0 document stached |
fb) Explain how the Program cr ijed\ il benefithe Ngvaxo Nst.m Navaso CGi‘f'rl")Uﬂu_Fc of the Navgio Pecpler i
'Within the Tse CRUzhi Ghapter, & high number of residents need bathrovms buiivadded 1o 1nen

SR

'homes; they have o forego cerlain areas of sanitation to ensure their heaith will be safe. The ARPA
ibathroom atdiions will provide residents undated basic neads iz dlean and senitizg themsatvss, Ths
{Tee Ohifiond Chapler residents will directly pernefd frotn these.

| S,

1 document Awﬂwh

{c} Provide a prospecive tmaiine s"r.nmg ﬁ’e esgm’re\ Vit Lf m v;m i of trxe l—n‘;m andlor ea.“n pnss== of the Project. Tiscloze any

Shalengrs fdlmes wEeen s U s ag suvie T of Yunding oy Decerios:r 31, 2024 endor Wlly expending hunids end wompletiy the

[iSe

-Page 10f 2.



—
oo, E
{

APPENDIX A

Frogramyis) or Proeciis) by Decernber 31, 2025
This project estimates the successiul completion of qpproxmateiv 4- 5 bathroom addmonsfrenov@hons
.a month and will obligate the funds no later than December 31, 2024 and will fully expend the funds n0§
later than December 13, 2026.

[} decument shached:

(d) Ic\:na'\, wh wil be rcs,.ms‘n feri imglsmenting ths Frogram or Froject

:DCD will be the oversight of the sub-recipien! agreement with Tse Ch'izhi Chapter to compleie the
services needed io facilitate the bathroom addtions/renovations.

H
H

S e o . [3 document attached
m) Exp zin whe wil be rcsp,n@b’e Ior opera‘ tns and mainterancs costs for the Prj et once oomp Jated, ard hovs such cos's will be fended
prespsctively, B o o )

iThe maintenance of the bathroom addmonirenovauon wnll bc thc rc=pon51b|hty of the home owners
;after a 1 year construction warranty.

}

% L] Gocomsntasached -

() State which ¢f the 66 Fizzal Re:cv:r, Fun dexp:r.ri re ¢ategones in the sltachad V.S Depanment of the Treasury Appandix 1 lising the
propesed Program of Projert falls under, snd esplznhe reagonwhy: i o R

1.14 Other ub! ¢ Health Services. The inlerim chl Rule siales tnat "[gliven the ~—x:c~rbatmn of
‘heath disparities during the pandemic and thz role of the pre-existing social vulnerabilities in driving
these dispsrate oulcomes, services io addrass icelth dispariiies are presumed to be responsive to the
public health impacts of the pandemic. Specifically, recipients mav...facilitate access to resources that
‘improve health outcomes inciuding services that connect residenis with health care resources ang ‘
public assistance programs and build healthier environments such as: housing services to support
thealthy living environments and neighborhoods conducive to menlal and physical wellness." Bathroom
‘additions addresses the conditions that contributed to poor public hesltih and economic outcomes

Eduring the pandemic, mmely concenirated areas w;th hn*nted economic opporiumty 3 document atiachee |
. i

Part 3. Additional documents.
Lst here gl addiional sunpening documents anached io this FRF Exganditure Plan (or indicate NA):

04 Ch: {sr Resoiston anachsd

T o A

Part4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
flre Fan s".*r beinaccordance

o - SEienalfla ey S Ahe i shime o F
%mng Recipieni afimg that its receipt of Fisca! Recoveny Funds and the imlemeriat on of this FRF Exzend
;
ol onlaws, regulalions, and pelces.

-

vith Resclubior Mo, CJY-44-21 he ARPA ARPA Rezulatons, and with 2l appicatle federal and Navaic hato

Crartars c_."] ’}
vhags N , : 4 ( 2. el
"'C"B’B' »;:.”J—l.‘ s 2 Jvie Pz ol & Approved by 6('1; /
s it 2 Ut ;' S5 P...ra.:»:\t:'—u:-:a --1:'"(
nrovon : M Arrepes o .
APPIOVEC Ly TEm— T IEAETIT T ’}'.‘.‘:

] 1...' ".i u.;tﬂ":
fnf Review

..—~...-.-4uw-w o

-Pags20f2-



FY 2023

PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

THE NAVAJO NATION

Page1of5

BUDGET FORM 1

PART 1. Business Unit No.: NEW Program Title: Tse' Ch'izhi Chapter - Bathroom Additions Division/Branch: DCDIExecutive
Prepared By: Sylvia Hadley Phone No.: (928) 296-9356 Email Address: shadley@navajochapters.org
“ Fiscal Year % of Fund A) (B) ©
PART il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) MTerm Amount Total PART lll. BUDGET SUMMARY Type NNC Approved Difference or
NN Fiscal Recovery Funds 4111239130126 1,050,000.00 | 100% Code = Original Budget Proposed Budget Total
2001 Personne] Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Communications and Utilities
6000 Repairs and Maintenance
6500 Contractual Services 6 1,050,000 1,050,000
7000 Special Transactions
8000 Public Assistance
9000 Capital Outlay
9500 Matching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 1,050,000.00 1,050,000
PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted: 0 0
TOTAL:} $1,050,000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0
PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACC TE\
SUBMITTED BY: Jaron Charley, Department Manager APPROVED BY: Arbi;r@lt:;tixe butive Director
Prongs Printed Name Divisior?ifectorl Branc)\(:hief's Printed Name
/\// /7
Frogram Managers signature and Uate Division Digector | BranghChiel's Signature and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 2 of 5
FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Business Unit No.: _ NEW Program Name/Title: Tse' Ch'izhi Chapter - Bathroom Additions
PART . PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
Plan of Operation for Sanitation Facility Project (Bathroom Additions)- site build bathroom additions for approved applicants using funds described in Budget Forms page 1.

PART lil. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1StQIR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual Goal | Actual Goal | Actua

1. Goal Statement:

To complete bathroom additions for Tse Ch'zhi registered community members.

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

Completion of bathroom additions for community members. r | | l l | I 5 I I
2. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

| I I I | I I |
4, Goal Statement: .
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
I I I I I I I I |
5. Goal Statement:
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
L | I I |
PART IV. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED,
Jaron Charley, Department Manager Arbin MitChell, Executiv Director

Program Ma Printed Name Division Dif&)ﬂ}% Chigf's Printed Name

Profram Maragér's Signature and Date Division Direstor/Branch fhief% Signature and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 3 of 5
FY 2024 PROGRAM PERFORMANGCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

’!PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Business Unit No.: NEW Program NamefTitle: Tse' Ch'izhi Chapter - Bathroom Additions
PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
Plan of Operation for Sanitation Facility Project (Bathroom Additions)- site build bathroom additions for approved applicants using funds described in Budget Forms page 1.

'PART Wl. PROGRAM PERFORMANGE CRITERIA: TStQIR 2nd QIR 3 QIR 4th QIR
Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual Goal | Actual Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:

To complete bathroom additions for Tse Ch'zhi registered community members.

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

Completion of bathroom additions for community members. | 5 | [ 5 | [ s ] [ 5 ] I
2, Goal Statement:

Have OEH provide training for approved residents.

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

Training given and certificates given to each homeowner for completion. l | | 1 ] ‘ ] K l ‘
3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

l l I

PART IV. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. -
Jaron Charley, Department Manager Arbin Mitp)e(l. Executive Director

ProgWager's Printed Name Division DirecfriBm}?ﬁX 's Printed Name

Pr}gmﬁT Manager's Signature and Date Division Director/Bfanch Ch[gf‘slﬁgnature and Date

P




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 4 of 5
FY 2025 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Business Unit No.: NEW Program NamelTitle: Tse' Ch'izhi Chapter - Bathroom Additions
PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
Plan of Operation for Sanitation Facility Project (Bathroom Additions)- site build bathroom additions for approved applicants using funds described in Budget Forms page 1.
IPART I, PROGRAM PERFORMANGE CRITERIA: . 1stQIR 2nd QIR A QIR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual Goal | - Actual Coal | Actual
1. Goal Statement:
To complete bathroom additions for Tse Ch'zhi registered community members.
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
Completion of bathroom additions for community members. l 5 | [ 5 ! | 5 I 5 | |

2. Goal Statement:
Have OEH provide training for approved residents.
Program Performance Measure/Objective:

Training given and certificales given to each homeowner for completion. I | l 1 l ] l

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

8. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

| | I =N

PART IV. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. = \\
Jaron Charley. Department Manager Arbin Mitchel Executive Direcjor

Prow s Printed Name Division Directorfranch Chief's Pynted Name

_Program Managerts Signature and Date Division Director/Branch Chief‘s(Sign ture and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 5 of 5
FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
[PART T PROGRAW NFORWATION: —
Program Name/Title: Tse' Ch'izhi Chapter - Bathroom Additions Business Unit No.: NEW
[PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) {8) {©) {v)
Total by Total by
Oblec Object Code Description and Justification (LOD7) DETALED, | oothdoR
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD §)
6500 |CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,050,000
6950 |SUBCONTRACTED SERVICES 1,050,000
HGQQO Subcontracted Services

TOTAL

1,050,000

1,050,000




THE NAVAIO NATION ' Page 10f2

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE ) PROJECT FORM
lqu I, Bushess Unit No: NEW PART L Project Information
Projeci Tifle:  Ts4 Ch'izhi Bathroom Addiions Project Type: Bathroom Addiilon
Project De'saipt!on Complete 70 Bathroom Addillons for Community Residents Plannec_! Start Date: 4/1/2023
Planned End Date: 12132028
Check one box: [orighalBudget [ BudgetRevision [ Budget Restlocation [ Budget Modification Project Manager; Syivia Hadley
PARTL;n. reskeepaetysch PART IV,  Usa Fiscal Year (FY) Quarlers to complste the Informatlon below. O = Oct.; N=Nov.: D =Dsc,, elc. Expecied Completlon Date f
' FY 2023 3
asPIan.“WDes!gn. Constdl, Equlp FY 2024 project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs
or Fumish, 15t Qir. 2nd Qfr. 3rd Qtr. 4thQtr. 181 Qtr. 2nd Qfr. 3rd Qir. Ath Qfr. 1213/2026 )
OIN|DJJ|FIMIAIM]I|M|[A]S|OIN|D]IJFIMiAIM]IIl| Al STOINIDIJ]EINM
1123 - 31317124 x Ik kK oK X |x ik ok |x Ix x |x
mplele documents for subcontracter
84 Process
1123 - 9130123 x X X oIx Ix x
(Comple Usting of qualified households
in the Tsa Ch'izhi Chepler
l
1014123 - 9130126 x oIk oI koo oKk oIk ox oK OKkOIx O Ix Kk oI K Ik
21t and complete household
A compliant bathreom additions

ART V.,
' Expecled Quartedy Expenditures

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL

131,25000 | 131,25000 | 131,260.00 131,250.00 $525,000.00

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No:

e ————

FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 20f2
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
EART 1. Business Unit No.: NEW PART II, Project Information
Project Tle:  Tsé Chilzhf Bathroom additions Project Type: Bathroom Addition
Project Description Continued from previous page Planned Start Date: 4/1/2023
Planned End Date: 12/13/2026
Check one box: [Dorginattudget  [JBudgetRevision [ BudgetRealocation ] Budget Modification Project Manager: Sytvia Hadley
lfPARTusI.mi - st PARTIV. Usa Fiscal Year (FY) Quarlers to complele the Information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., elc. Expected Compleion Deto
asle.Deslgn,mﬂ Eqp FY 2025 FY 2026 project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs.
of Fumish, 1st Qfr, 2nd Qir, 3rd Qir. 4th Qtr. 15 Qtr. 2nd Qfr. 3rd Qtr. 4th Qlr, )
OIN[D|J|FIMIAIM]IJ]|J|A]S|[O|N|DJJ|FIM]|A|M wl Al sjo|n]|p|u]Frm| ~
1123 - 331124
documents for subcontracter
64 Process
123 - 9130123
listing of qualified households
n the Tse Chiizhi Chapter
0/1123 - 8/30/26 X |x Ix x Ik o oIk Kk Ok O x It
tart and complele household
A compliant bathroom additions
10/1/26 - 12/13/26 X X [x
Complation of all close out pzperwork
including payments. )
Pl
[PART V. $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quariery Expenditures 13125000 | 131,250.00 131,25000 | 131,250.00 $525,000.00
FOROMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:




NAVAJO NATION

245 11/9/2023
Naa'bik'iyati' Committee Regular Meeting 11:27:24 AM
Amd# to Amd# New Business: Item B. PASSED

MOT Tolth, G Legislation 0241-23: Amending

SEC Simpson, D

Yeas : 11

Yea : 11

Arviso, S
Aseret, L
Begay, H

Nay: 0

Excused : 9

Charles-Newton, E
Crotty, A
Curley, C

Not Voting : 3

Yanito, C

Nays

Begay, N
Claw, S
Nez, A

Damon, S
Jesus, B

Daniels, H

Presiding Speaker: Johnson, C

CJY-64-23, the Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate...

:0 Excused : 9 Not Voting : 3
Notah, N Tolth, G
Simonson, G Yazzie, C
Simpson, D
Nez, R Slater, C
Parrish, S Tso, O
James, V





